

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :  
 :  
 v. :  
 :  
 GHISLAINE MAXWELL, :  
 :  
 Defendant. :  
 :  
----- X

20 Cr. 330 (AJN)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MS. MAXWELL'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS FIVE AND SIX OF THE SUPERSEDING  
INDICTMENT BECAUSE THE ALLEGED MISSTATEMENTS ARE NOT  
PERJURIOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW**

Jeffrey S. Pagliuca  
Laura A. Menninger  
HADDON, MORGAN & FOREMAN P.C.

[REDACTED]

Christian R. Everdell  
COHEN & GRESSER LLP

[REDACTED]

Bobbi C. Sternheim  
Law Offices of Bobbi C. Sternheim

[REDACTED]

*Attorneys for Ghislaine Maxwell*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS .....	iii
I. The Defamation Action.....	1
II. The Questions Were Fundamentally, and Fatally, Ambiguous .....	6
III. The Questions and Answers Were Immaterial .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10
Certificate of Service .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973).....	6, 7, 10
██████ v. <i>Maxwell</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	1
<i>United States v. Bonacorsa</i> , 528 F.2d 1218 (2d Cir. 1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Bonds</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Chujoy</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 626 (W.D. Va. 2016) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cicalese</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Earp</i> , 812 F.2d 917 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>United States v. Edlind</i> , 887 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Landau</i> , 737 F. Supp. 778 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Lighte</i> , 782 F.2d 367 (2d Cir.1986) .....	6
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Manapat</i> , 928 F.2d 1097 (11th Cir.1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Naegele</i> , 341 B.R. 349 (D.D.C. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Reveron Martinez</i> , 836 F.2d 684 (1st Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Ruedlinger</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1295 (D. Kan. 1997).....	9

### Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 32(1)(b).....	6
-------------------------------	---

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT L: Order Denying Motion to Join Under Rule 21 *Doe v. United States*, No. 08-80736-Civ-Marra/Johnson (S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2016)

EXHIBIT M: Motion for Joinder *Doe v. United States*, No. 08-80736-Civ-Marra/Johnson (S.D. Fla. Jan. 2, 2015)

EXHIBIT N: Ross Gow Email re. statement on behalf of Ghislaine Maxwell dated Jan. 2, 2015
